

## OF THE POLK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

## Designating Surplus/Salvage Property to be Donated to Bill Garsee Rodeo Arena Committee

WHEREAS, in a regular meeting of the Polk County Commissioners Court held June 27, 2017, those items listed on "Exhibit A", were determined to be surplus property as defined by Local Government Code, Chapter 263 Subchapter D, Section 263.151, consisting of toilet fixtures removed from county buildings and replaced as a part of the County Energy Savings Program.

**FURTHERMORE**, pursuant to Local Government Code, Section 263.152(a)(4), The commissioners court finds that the Bill Garsee Rodeo Arena Committee is a qualified organization to which the County may donate the property and the Court finds that: (A) undertaking to sell the property would likely result in no bids or a bid price that is less than the county's expenses required for the bid process; (B) the donation serves a public purpose; and (C) the receiving organization will provide the county with adequate consideration;

**THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED**, that the Commissioners Court approves the donation of the property listed on Exhibit A attached hereto to the Bill Garsee Rodeo Arena Committee for installation at the Bill Garsee Rodeo Arena in Corrigan, Texas. Further, the County has verified that all of the donated fixtures comply with certain ordinances/codes requiring "low flush" capacity.

**FURTHER,** Polk County recognizes that the transport and proper installation of the donated fixtures is the sole responsibility of the Bill Garsee Rodeo Arena Committee.

ORDERED this 27th day of June, 2017.

urphy, County Judge

ATTEST:

lana Hochok

Schelana Hock, County Clerk Polk County, Texas

## Polk County Asset Management Form

Type of Transaction (	(check one)	Tra Surplus/Salv Wa			-		
Date of Transaction		[					
Inventory Items	Description	n of Equipment			Serial Nun	nber	and the second
	(6) Low Flush Capacity Toilets			N/A			
		-					
				-		-	
Transferring/Selling D	ept.	Maintenan	ce			[	<u></u>
Dept. Head Signature	-	s		•			
Receiving Department	Bill Garsee Rodeo Arena Committee						
Dept. Head Signature	_	90,00,00,00,00,00,00,00,00,00,00,00,00,0					
DISPOSITION OF ASSE Fixtures removed Bill Garsee Rodeo	as a part	of 2017 Ener		vings Pro	gram - to	be donated	d to

001



President: Rance Herring Vice President: Dakota Smith

Email address:

phone # (936) 676-4102 phone # (936) 465-3229 billgarsee2017@yahoo.com

The Bill Garsee Rodeo Arena (a 100% nonprofit) committee is in the process of making the Bill Garsee Rodeo Arena fully reusable again. Our first step in this process is putting the bathrooms back in working order. In order to make this possible we will need 6 toilets (4 for the women's and 2 for the men's). It is our understanding that the County has used toilets that might be able to be donated to our organization. Any help at this time is very much appreciated considering all of our time is volunteered as for all the supplies used to fix this arena is donated.

Sincerely,

President: **Rance Herring** Vice President: Dakota Smith

2011

POLK CODIATY JUDGE